
 
Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 728713 or by emailing 

democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 

 

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

Agenda 
Audit and Governance 
Committee 
 
Friday, 24 March 2017, 10.00 am 
County Hall, Worcester 
 



 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3
rd

 party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 

 affects your pecuniary interests OR  
relates to a planning or regulatory matter 

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
DON'T FORGET 

 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by Simon Mallinson, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, County Hall, 
Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 
To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Simon Lewis, Committee Officer on 01905 
846621, slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website 
 
Date of Issue: Wednesday, 15 March 2017 

 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
Friday, 24 March 2017, 10.00 am, County Hall, Worcester 
 
Membership:  Mr N Desmond (Chairman), Mrs S Askin, Mr S J M Clee, 

Mr L C R Mallett (Vice Chairman), Mr R J Sutton and Mr P A Tuthill 
 

Agenda 
 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Apologies and Named Substitutes 
 

 

2  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Director of 
Resources in writing or by e-mail indicating the nature and content of 
their proposed participation no later than 9.00am on the working day 
before the meeting (in this case  23 March 2017). Further details are 
available on the Council’s website. Enquiries can be made through the 
telephone number/e-mail address below. 
 

 

4  Confirmation of Minutes 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2016. 
(previously circulated – pink pages) 
 

 

5  External Audit Plan - Worcestershire County Council 
 

1 - 24 

6  External Audit Plan - Worcestershire County Pension Fund 
 

25 - 44 

7  External Audit Report - Informing the audit risk assessment for 
Worcestershire County Council and Pension Fund 
 

45 - 72 

8  Internal Audit Progress Report 31 October 2016 to 28 February 2017 
 

73 - 82 

9  Work Programme 
 

83 - 84 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 5 
  

 

Audit and Governance Committee – 24 March 2017 

 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
24 MARCH 2017 
 
EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN – WORCESTERSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL  
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

1.  The Committee is asked to note the content of the Audit Plan for 
Worcestershire County Council as set out as an Appendix. 

 

Background 
 

2.  Grant Thornton, the Council's external auditor has produced an external audit 
plan for the Council which is attached as an Appendix. 

 
3. John Gregory and Helen Lillington from Grant Thornton will be attending the 
meeting to answer any questions relating to the document. 

 
 

Contact Points 
 
County Council Contact Points 
County Council: 01905 763763 
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Sean Pearce, Head of Corporate Financial Strategy 
Ext: 6268.  
Email: spearce@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

Supporting Information 
 

 Appendix -   The Audit Plan for Worcestershire County Council  
 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Chief Financial Officer) there are no 
background papers relating to the subject matter of this
[...]
ed as a result of our initial risk assessment and the work we propose to address these risks.

Significant risk Link to sub-criteria Work proposed to address

Medium Term Financial Plan

The budget position for 2017/18 and beyond remains 

challenging.  The December 2016 cabinet report highlighted 

a gap of £2.9m needed to balance the budget for 2016/17.  It 

further set out the level of savings required in future years, 

w ith the shortfall in funding for 2018/19 of £31m, and then 

falling to £22m in years 2019/20 and 2020/21.

This links to the Council's arrangements for ensuring it 

plans f inances effectively to support its strategic 

functions, and it's arrangements for ensuring informed 

decision making.

We w ill review  the Council's arrangements for identifying 

and agreeing savings plans, and communicating key 

f indings to the Council and key decision making 

committees.

Ofsted inspection of children's services

Ofsted issued a report on the Council's children's services in 

January 2017 w hich rated these as 'inadequate'. Until such 

time as Ofsted has confirmed that adequate arrangements 

are in place this presents a signif icant risk to the Council's 

arrangements.

This links to the Council's arrangements for managing 

risks effectively and maintaining a sound system of 

internal control, demonstrating and applying the 

principles and values of sound governance, and 

planning, organising and developing the w orkforce 

effectively to deliver strategic priorities.

We w ill review  the Council's response to the recent report 

and take these into account in forming our conclusion. 

13

P
age 15



©  2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP   |   The Audit Plan for  Worcestershire County Council  |  2016/17

Other audit responsibilities

14

In addition to our responsibilities under the Code of Practice in relation to your financial statements and arrangements for economy, efficiency and effectiveness we 
have a number of other audit responsibili
[...]
 are delivered independently by 
member firms, which are not responsible for the services or activities 
of one another. Grant Thornton International does not provide 
services to clients. 

grant-thornton.co.uk

21

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 6 
  

 

Audit and Governance Committee – 24 March 2017 

 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
24 MARCH 2017 
 
EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN – WORCESTERSHIRE COUNTY 
PENSION FUND  
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

1.  The Committee is asked to note the content of the Audit Plan for 
Worcestershire County Pension Fund as set out as an Appendix. 

 

Background 
 

2.  Grant Thornton, the Council's external auditor has produced an external audit 
plan for the Pension Fund which is attached as an Appendix. 

 
3. John Gregory and Helen Lillington from Grant Thornton will be attending the 
meeting to answer any questions relating to the document. 

 
 

Contact Points 
 
County Council Contact Points 
County Council: 01905 763763 
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Sean Pearce, Head of Corporate Financial Strategy 
Ext: 6268.  
Email: spearce@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

Supporting Information 
 

 Appendix - The Audit Plan for Worcestershire County Pension Fund  
 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Chief Financial Officer) there are no 
background papers relating to the subject matter of this report. 
 
 

Page 25

mailto:spearce@worcestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



©  2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP   |   The Audit Plan for Worcestershire County Council Pension Fund  |  2016/17 

The Audit Plan 

for Worcestershire County Pension Fund 

Year ended 31 March 2017 

John Gregory 

Director 

T 0121 232 5333 

E  john.Gregory@uk.gt.com 

Helen Lillington 

Audit Manager 

T 0121 232 5312 

E  helen.m.Lillington@uk.gt.com 

Martin Stevens 

In-charge Auditor 

T 0121 232 5313 

E  martin.p.stevens@uk.gt.c
[...]
 limited 
liability partnership.  

Grant Thornton is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd 
(Grant Thornton International). References to 'Grant Thornton' are 
to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms operate 
and refer to one or more member firms, as the context requires. 
Grant Thornton International and the member firms are not a 
worldwide partnership. Services are delivered independently by 
member firms, which are not responsible for the services or activities 
of one another. Grant Thornton International does not provide 
services to clients.  

grant-thornton.co.uk 

17 

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 7 
  

 

Audit and Governance Committee – 24 March 2017 

 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
24 MARCH 2017 
 
EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN – INFORMING THE AUDIT RISK 
ASSESSMENT FOR WORCESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
AND PENSION FUND  
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

1.  The Committee is asked to note the content of the External Audit Report – 
Informing the Audit Risk Assessment for Worcestershire County Council and 
Pension Fund as set out as an Appendix. 

 

Background 
 

2.  Grant Thornton, the Council's external auditor has produced an external audit 
report – Informing the Audit Risk Assessment for Worcestershire County Council and 
Pension Fund which is set out as an Appendix. 

 
3. John Gregory and Helen Lillington from Grant Thornton will be attending the 
meeting to answer any questions relating to the document. 

 
 

Contact Points 
 
County Council Contact Points 
County Council: 01905 763763 
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Sean Pearce, Head of Corporate Financial Strategy 
Ext: 6268.  
Email: spearce@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

Supporting Information 
 

 Appendix - External Audit Report – Informing the Audit Risk Assessment for 
Worcestershire County Council and Pension Fund 

 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case
[...]
d record fraud risks where 

necessary on the corporate risk register.

6

P
age 52



©  2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP   |   Informing the Risk Assessment   |   March 2017

Fraud risk assessment
Fraud risk assessment (continued)

Question Management response

4. Are you satisfied that the overall control environment, 

including:

the process for reviewing the system of internal control;  

internal controls, including segregation of duties; 

exist and work effectively?

If not where are the risk areas?

What other controls are in place to help prevent, deter or 

detect fraud?

Are there any areas where there is a potential for override 

of controls or inappropriate influence over the financial 

reporting process (for example because of undue pressure 

to achieve financial targets)? 

Yes.

The Council's management have been asked to state in their Director Assurance 

Statements that they are not aware of any significant control failures occurring in 

2016/17.   

In addition to segregation of duties, the Council has a number of other control 

processes in place to prevent, deter or detect fraud, including the use of exception 

reports to identify unusual transactions which could be fraudulent. 

P
age 53



©  2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP   |   Informing the Risk Assessment   |   March 2017

Fraud risk assessment (continued)

8

Question Management response

5. How do you encourage, and communicate to 

employees about your views on business practices and 

ethical behaviour?

How do you encourage staff to report their concerns 

about fraud?

What concerns are staff expected to report about fraud?

A confidential fraud reporting hotline is available for concerns to be reported. To the end 

of December 2015 seven hundred and eighty six people have undertaken the Internal 

Fraud e-learning module. The Council’s Whistleblowing and Anti-Fraud and Corruption 

Policies are available on the Intranet.  In order to keep abreast with current 

developments, Internal
[...]
he estimate

Controls used to 

identify estimates

Whether 

Management 

have used an 

expert

Underlying 

assumptions:

- Assessment of degree 

of uncertainty

- Consideration of 

alternative estimates

Has there been a

change in accounting

method in year?

Pension Fund Actuarial 

Gains/Losses

The actuarial gains and losses 

figures are calculated by the 

actuarial experts. These figures 

are based on making % 

adjustments to the closing 

values of assets/liabilities

For the LGPS the 

Authority responds to 

queries raised admitted 

bodies of the pension 

fund.

The Authority are 

provided with an 

actuarial report.

The nature of these 

figures forecasting into 

the future are based 

upon the best 

information held at the 

current time and are 

developed by experts in 

their field. 

No

24

P
age 70



© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved. 

'Grant Thornton' means Grant Thornton UK LLP, a limited 
liability partnership. 

Grant Thornton is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd 
(Grant Thornton International). References to 'Grant Thornton' are 
to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms operate 
and refer to one or more member firms, as the context requires. 
Grant Thornton International and the member firms are not a 
worldwide partnership. Services are delivered independently by 
member firms, which are not responsible for the services or activities 
of one another. Grant Thornton International does not provide 
services to clients. 

grant-thornton.co.uk

25

P
age 71



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 8 
  

 

Audit and Governance Committee – 24 March 2017 

 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
24 MARCH 2017 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 31 OCTOBER 2016 
TO 28 FEBRUARY 2017 
 

 
 

Recommendations 
 

1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the Internal Audit Progress 
Report attached as at Appendices 1 and 2 is noted.  

 

Background 
 

2.  The attached p
[...]
 the following link: 

http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/info/20003/council_democracy_and_councillor_informa
tion/1076/internal_audit 

Page 79

http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/info/20003/council_democracy_and_councillor_information/1076/internal_audit
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/info/20003/council_democracy_and_councillor_information/1076/internal_audit


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 81

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 9 
  

 

Audit and Governance Committee – 24 March 2017 

 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
24 MARCH 2017 
 
WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Committee is asked to note its future work programme and consider 
whether there are any matters it would wish to be incorporated. 

 

Work Programme 
 

 
21 July 2017 
Annual Statutory Financial Statements for the year ending 31 March 2017 
Annual Governance Statement 
Internal Audit and Delegated Service Annual Report 2016/17 
Internal Audit Risk Assessment and Plan 2017/18 
Corporate Risk Report 
 
12 October 2017 
Internal Audit Progress Report 2017/18 
Counter Fraud Report 
 
8 December 2017 
Internal Audit Progress Report 2017/18 
External Audit Letter 2016/17 
Corporate Risk Report 
 
March 2018 
Internal Audit Progress Report 2017/18 
External Audit Plan 2017/18 
External Auditor's Report 

 
 

Contact Points 
 
County Council Contact Points 
County Council: 01905 763763 
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Simon Lewis, Committee Officer 
Tel: 01905 846621 
Email: slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk 

Page 83

mailto:slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk


 

Audit and Governance Committee – 24 March 2017 

 

 
Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Director of Commercial and Change) 
the following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of this report: 
 
Agenda and Minutes of this Committee from December 2005 onwards 

Page 84


	Agenda
	5 External Audit Plan - Worcestershire County Council
	item 5 appendix 1 Worcestershire County Council 2016-17 Audit Plan Final

	6 External Audit Plan - Worcestershire County Pension Fund
	2016-17 Audit Plan - Worcestershire County Pension Fund - Final

	7 External Audit Report - Informing the audit risk assessment for Worcestershire County Council and Pension Fund
	appendix 1 Informing the audit risk assessment - Worcestershire county council final 2016 17

	8 Internal Audit Progress Report 31 October 2016 to 28 February 2017
	item 8 appendix 1 Progress Report FINAL
	item 8 appendix 2 Progress Report FINAL - Exempt

	9 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Date of Issue: 27 April 2017  

 
 Page No.   
 

1 

Audit and Governance Committee 
Friday, 24 March 2017, County Hall, Worcester - 10.00 am 
 
 Minutes  

Present:  Mr N Desmond (Chairman), Mrs S Askin, 
Mr L C R Mallett, Mr R J Sutton and Mr P A Tuthill 
 
 

Available papers 
 

The Members had before them: 
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated); and 
 

B. The Minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 
2016 (previously circulated).  

 

402  Apologies and 
Named 
Substitutes 
(Agenda item 1) 
 

None. 
 

403  Declarations of 
Interest 
(Agenda 2) 
 

None. 
 

404  Public 
Participation 
(Agenda item 3) 
 

None. 
 

405  Confirmation of 
Minutes 
(Agenda item 4) 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 9 December 2016 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

406  Exclusion of 
Public and 
Press 
 

RESOLVED: that the public and press be excluded 

from the meeting during the consideration of the 
following item of business (Agenda item 8) on the 
grounds that if they were present during such 
consideration it would be likely that there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined 
in Section 100(I) and Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 relating to any individual and 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosure. 
 

407  Internal Audit 
Progress 

Summary of the proceedings during which the Press 
and Public were excluded.   
(This is a fair summary of the proceedings and there 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

2 

Report 31 
October 2016 to 
28 February 
2017 (Agenda 
item 8) 
 

are no exempt minutes.) 
 
The Committee considered the Internal Audit Progress 
Report 31 October 2016 to 28 February 2017. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 There were a number of audit reports that 
remained at the draft stage, would these audits be 
completed within the life of this Council? Garry 
Rollason responded that internal audit had 
completed all its work and the reports were now 
with managers for comments and completion of 
an action plan. The outcomes would be reported 
to the next meeting of the Committee 

 Peter Bishop. Director of COaCH welcomed the 
internal audit reports on IT Access controls and IT 
infrastructure security. He highlighted the 
complexity of the current IT arrangements with out 
of date hardware, software and policies which was 
why a major investment had begun, a new digital 
strategy agreed by Cabinet in September 2013 
and new partnering arrangements. However 
officers had not been complacent and many of the 
issues highlighted in the audit reports had already 
been identified and were being addressing. The 
Council had already integrated best practice 
policies to raise the standards of IT security and 
access 

 Alan Barber, ICT Infrastructure and Security 
Architect commented that a number of the issues 
raised by the audit reports had been known for 
some time and were being actively worked upon      

 In response to a query, Peter Bishop commented 
that the risk associated with unused accounts in 
Frameworki was small given the other levels of 
security measures that would need to be 
breached to allow access to the system 

 Were officers confident that the assurance level of 
any future audit of IT access controls would 
improve? Dawn Brant, ICT Commercial and 
Contracts Manager commented that she was 
confident that the changes made to the security 
procedures meant that the organisation was able 
to identify and address issues straight away 

 Alan Barber outlined those areas requiring 
improvement identified by the audit work, that 
were not previously known to officers 

 What was the reason for the issues identified at 
the time of the audit not being addressed? Alan 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

3 

Barber responded that the need to move 
information to new servers had been a complex 
and time-consuming operation. The audit was a 
snap shot in time and since then plans have been 
introduced to address issues identified. Dawn 
Brant added that the Council was constantly 
responding to changes in technology to ensure 
that it was not left vulnerable to cyber-attack. The 
security advice of Hewlett Packard (HP) was 
particularly valuable in this respect      

 Were the issues associated with 3
rd

 party 
contracts as a result of difficulties with contractual 
arrangements or weaknesses in the Council's IT 
systems? Peter Bishop responded that it was a 
combination of both. The Council had identified 
that its IT policies and procedures were out of 
date and had proactively upgraded and brought 
best practice processes and policies 
recommended by SOCITM (SOCITM was a 
society for IT practitioners in the public sector). 
They helped Public Sector organisations network, 
provided consultancy, and produced research into 
how the Public Sector could save money and 
innovate despite budget cuts and ultimately 
deliver effective digital technology and service. 
They also advocated to the government in the 
interests of public sector IT), and the audit had 
been against these new polices which were more 
robust and challenging. In terms of how we would 
achieve a high standard it was always necessary 
to find a partner organisation to provide the 
necessary expertise to upgrade the Council's IT 
systems. A 12-18 month transformation plan had 
been agreed with HP. However the 
implementation had taken longer than anticipated. 
The matter had been addressed contractually with 
HP 

 In response to a query, Peter Bishop indicated 
that he was confident that with the introduction of 
new processes, procedures and monitoring, and 
the issues identified by the audit work would be 
addressed. Garry Rollason added that the Internal 
Audit work had been carried out at the end of 
2016. It was recognised that the issues identified 
were being addressed. A decision had yet to be 
made as to whether a follow-up audit would take 
place 

 Garry Rollason queried whether the IT audit 
reports should be published in full or redacted to 
address any potential security issues. Alan Barber 
indicated that he would redact the reports 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

4 

accordingly prior to publication. It was agreed that 
the redacted reports be published  

 In response to a query, Peter Bishop confirmed 
that there had not been any breaches in security 
as a result of issues raised in the audit reports. 

 

RESOLVED that: 

 
a) The Internal Audit Progress Report be noted; 

and 
 

b) Reports be brought to the October 2017 and 
March 2018 meetings on IT Access Controls 
and IT Infrastructure Security.       

 
 

408  External Audit 
Plan - 
Worcestershire 
County Council 
(Agenda item 5) 
 

The Committee considered the External Audit Plan for 
Worcestershire County Council. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 In response to a query, Jenni Morris, Financial 
Manager – Reporting, Planning and Projects 
commented that although Mercia Waste 
Management had taken over the operation of the 
EfW plant at Hartlebury, from an accounting 
perspective, the Council was deemed to own it 
and therefore a record was kept on the Council's 
accounts 

 In response to a query about the Council's 
Medium Term Financial Planning, Helen Lillington 
commented that the External Auditor's role was to 
examine processes that the Council had in place 
in order to close the financial gap of £2.9m to 
balance the budget for 2016/17. This Council's 
financial position compared favourably with other 
councils  

 In response to a query about officer remuneration, 
Helen Lillington stated that there were two notes 
that were required to be included in the accounts. 
Firstly a note was required on the accounts in 
relation to how much Chief Officers were paid by 
name and job title. Secondly, the number of 
employees earning over £50,000 

 Helen Lillington indicated that the audit work on 
the 2016/17 accounts was not as far advanced as 
expected. Grant Thornton had therefore arranged 
a further visit to the Council in April in order to 
keep the auditing process on track. 

 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

5 

RESOLVED that the content of the Audit Plan for 

Worcestershire County Council be noted.   
 

409  External Audit 
Plan - 
Worcestershire 
County Pension 
Fund (Agenda 
item 6) 
 

The Committee considered the External Audit Plan for 
Worcestershire County Pension Fund. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 As Pension Fund investments became more 
diverse in nature, to what extent was the Fund 
exposing itself to increased levels of risk? Helen 
Lillington commented that compared to other 
pension funds, this Fund had a relatively low 
percentage of Level 3 investment risk. The key 
issue for the management of pension fund 
investments was understanding the risk 
associated with any particular type of investment 

 The riskier investments did not necessarily 
provide a greater rate of return. Helen Lillington 
responded that the rate of return very much 
depended on the market climate. 

 

RESOLVED that the content of the Audit Plan for 

Worcestershire County Pension Fund be noted.   
 

410  External Audit 
Report - 
Informing the 
audit risk 
assessment for 
Worcestershire 
County Council 
and Pension 
Fund (Agenda 
item 7) 
 

The Committee considered the External Audit Report – 
Informing the audit risk assessment for Worcestershire 
County Council and Pension Fund. 
 
In the ensuing debate, a concern was raised about the 
Council's approach to tackling fraud. Garry Rollason 
responded that whenever an allegation of fraud was 
made, an investigation would be initiated and if 
necessary the Police would be asked to intervene. There 
had not been any recent cases of fraud investigated. 
 

RESOLVED that the content of the External Audit 

Report – Informing the Audit Risk Assessment for 
Worcestershire County Council and Pension Fund be 
noted. 
 

411  Work 
Programme 
(Agenda item 9) 
 

The Committee considered its work programme. 
 

RESOLVED that the work programme be noted 

subject to reports being brought to the October 2017 
and March 2018 meetings on IT Access Controls and 
IT Infrastructure Security.  
 

 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

6 

 
 
 The meeting ended at 11.25am. 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 


